

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 13th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10th SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 24th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2007 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Josephat B. Palma, SB Member Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas, SB Member Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr., SB Member Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela, SB Member Hon. Narciso B. Neri, SB Member

Hon. Artemio M. Sangarios, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor, SB Member Hon. Manuel R. Veloso, SB Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-011

Series of 2007

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3 E AND H(B) OF ARTICLE IV OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-002, SERIES OF 2007, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE ZONING CODE OF LOON, BOHOL-

Be it ordained by the 10th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. Section 3 E of Article IV of the Zoning Code is hereby amended by deleting the following:

"Block No. 1 – Sandingan Island"

"Block No. 2 - Cabilao Island"

Section 2. Section 3 H(B) of Article IV of the Zoning Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

"Block No. 1 – Sandingan Island

"Block No. 2 - Cabilao Island

Section 3. RATIONALE. The foregoing amendment is based on the amended vision and mission of the Local Government Unit of Loon which declares the municipality as an "agri-eco-tourism town". Hence, for tourism purposes, Sandingan Island and Cabilao Island which fall under the Protection Zone and covered in environmentally critical area should be planned carefully.

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-011 Series of 2007

Section 4. Repealing Clause. Any ordinance or rules inconsistent hereto is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 5. Effectivity. This amendatory ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

DAMASO C. PASILBAS
SB Member
Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

EDWIN R. LADEZA
Acting Municipal Mayor
Date: